

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Blue Appaloosa, Inc., Appellant, vs. North Dakota Industrial Commission, Appellee	Supreme Court Case No. 20210292 Dunn County District Court Case No. 13-2021-CV-00036 NDIC Case No. 27827 NDIC Order No. 31208 OAH File No. 20200284
---	--

Appeal from the Order dated August 23, 2021 and Judgment Entered
August 25, 2021 Affirming North Dakota Industrial Commission Order No. 31208
Case No. 13-2021-CV-00036
County of Dunn, Southwest Judicial District
The Honorable James D. Gion, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT BLUE APPALOOSA, INC.

Jonathan P. Sanstead #05332
Sanstead Law Office, PLLC
P. O. Box 2596
Bismarck, ND 58502
Telephone: (701) 220-2890
Email: jon@sansteadlaw.com

Attorneys for Blue Appaloosa,
Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsp. 2

Table of Authoritiesp. 3

I. Statement of the Issues..... p. 4

II. Statement of the Case..... ¶ 1

III. Statement of Facts ¶ 5

IV. Argument

 A. Standard of Review ¶ 26

 B. Blue Appaloosa Did Not Commence
 Construction of a Treating Plant..... ¶ 28

 C. Blue Appaloosa Has Not Commenced
 Operations of a Treating Plant..... ¶ 44

 D. Industrial Commission Lacked Jurisdiction over
 Subject Property When Dirt Work Performed..... ¶ 48

V. Conclusion ¶ 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Black Hills Trucking, Inc. v. N. Dakota Indus. Comm'n</i> , 2017 ND 284, ¶ 10, 904 N.W.2d 326, 330.....	¶ 26
<i>Cont'l Res., Inc. v. Farrar Oil Co.</i> , 1997 ND 31, ¶ 12, 559 N.W.2d 841.....	¶ 49
<i>Egeland v. Cont'l Res., Inc.</i> , 2000 ND 169, ¶ 11, 616 N.W.2d 861.....	¶ 49
<i>Envtl. Driven Sols., LLC v. Dunn Cty.</i> , 2017 ND 45, ¶¶ 9-11, 890 N.W.2d 841, 844–45.....	¶ 51
<i>Gadeco, LLC v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 2013 ND 72, ¶ 10, 830 N.W.2d 535.....	¶ 27, 31
<i>Great Western Bank v. Willmar Poultry Co.</i> , 2010 ND 50, ¶ 7, 780 N.W.2d 437.....	¶ 31
<i>Hanneman v. Continental Western Insurance Company</i> , 1998 ND 46 ¶ 31, 575 N.W.2d 445.....	¶ 31
<i>Hanson v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 466 N.W.2d 587, 590 (N.D. 1991).....	¶ 26
<i>Imperial Oil of North Dakota, Inc. v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 406 N.W.2d 700, 702 (N.D. 1987).....	¶ 26
<i>State v. Dimmler</i> , 456 N.W.2d 297, 298 (N.D. 1990).....	¶ 43
<i>Stutsman County v. State Historical Society of North Dakota</i> , 371 N.W.2d 321, 325 (N.D. 1985).....	¶ 31
<i>Valentina Williston, LLC v. Gadeco, LLC</i> , 2016 ND 84, ¶ 17, 878 N.W.2d 397, 402–03.....	¶ 55

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-03.....	¶ 31
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-42.....	¶ 3, 25
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-42.....	¶ 26
N.D.C.C. § 38–08–04.....	¶ 50, 51
N.D.C.C. § 38–08–14(3).....	¶ 56

RULES

N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-01.....	¶ 30, 32
N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-15.....	¶ 2, 25, 28, 29, 44, 45, 47, 58
N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-51.....	¶ 2, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 58
N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-51.3.....	¶ 2, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 58
